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vestigations, searching for lost persons 
and similar duties, we are submitting 
to you for your guidance the following 
opinion. 

Section 4885, R. C. M., 1935, states 
in part: 

"* * * While in the discharge of 
his duties, both civil and criminal, 
except as hereinbefore provided, the 
Sheriff shall receive ten cents per 
mile for each and every mile ac­
tually and necessarily traveled; and 
for transporting any person by order 
of court, except as hereinbefore pro­
vided, he shall receive ten cents ad­
ditional per mile, the same to be in 
full for transporting and dieting of 
such person during such transporta­
tion." 

Inasmuch as the sheriff is authorized 
to charge mileage for such services, 
and the character of such services not 
having been excepted in the above 
section or in Chapter 139, L. 1937, or 
otherwise, it follows under the plain 
provisions of the statute that the sher­
iff is entitled to receive ten cents per 
mile for the distance actually and nec­
essarily travelled in the performance of 
such duties. 

Brannin v. Sweet Grass County, 
88 Mont. 412. 

Opinion No. 13 

Offices and Officers-State Senator­
Boards and Commissions, Ap­

pointments to. 

HELD: A state senator may serve 
as a member of a joint commission of 
two states to study the rights to waters 
in the tributaries of the Yellowstone 
River, and in the study of an inter­
state compact between the states as to 
said waters, and may receive per diem 
and expenses while so serving, such 
membership being only temporary. 

January 12, 1939. 
Hon. B. B. Armstrong 
State Senator 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Armstrong: 

You inquire as to your right to serve 
upon a commission appointed by the 

Governor of Montana to act in con­
junction with a commission from the 
State of Wyoming on a study of the 
rights of the States of Wyoming and 
Montana to the waters in the tribu­
taries of the Yellowstone River, and 
in the study of an interstate compact 
between said states as to said waters, 
and your right to receive a per diem 
and the payment of expenses from 
funds of the State Engineer while thus 
engaged. 

The Constitution provides, Article 
V, Sec. 7, that: "No Senator or Repre­
sentative shall during the term for 
which he shall have been elected be 
appointed to any civil office under the 
state." 

In the case of State ex rei Nagle v. 
Kelsey, 102 Montana, 8, the Supreme 
Court held that a State Senator could 
not be a member of the State Relief 
Commission. 

In the case of State ex rei Barney 
v. Hawkins, 79 Montana, 506, 529, the 
court said, "After an exhaustive exam­
ination of the authorities, we hold that 
five elements are indispensable in any 
position of public employment in order 
to make it a public office of a civil 
nature * * * (5) it must have some 
permanency and continuity and not be 
only temporary or occasional." 

This quotation was approved in State 
ex rei Nagle v. Page, 98 Montana, 14, 
17, and State ex rei Nagle v. Kelsey, 
102 Montana, 8, 16. Service upon this 
temporary commission which you men­
tioned is entirely different from the 
service upon the permanent commis­
sion discussed in the Kelsey case. 

It is my opinion that because it is a 
temporary employment, it is ~ithin 
provision of the Constitution and that 
neither this constitutional provision or 
statute would prevent you from serving 
upon that commission and still retain­
ing your position as State Senator; 
and that you may receive compensation 
and expenses therefor from the fund 
which you mentioned. 

Opinion No. 14. 

Coroners-Fees. 

HELD: 1. Coroners can collect 
$5.00 per day for inquest and $5.00 ad­
ditional for investigations although 
done on the same day and in the same 
case. 
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2. The duty of the coroner upon an 
inquest is to go to the place where the 
body is and if interred to exhume the 
same, summon a jury and conduct a 
hearing. The duties of an investiga­
tion require a preliminary inquiry to 
determine the necessity of an inquest. 

3. The number of days' pay in in­
vestigations in counties of first, sec­
ond and third class is unlimited. In 
other counties investigations are lim­
ited to one day's pay. The maximum 
number of days' pay in holding an in­
quest shall not exceed two at the rate 
of $5.00 per day. 

Mr. W. A .. Brown 
State Examiner 
Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

My Dear Mr. Brown: 

You have submitted the following 
questions for my opinion: 

"1. Can a County Coroner charge 
and collect a $5.00 per diem fee for 
holding an inquest and an additional 
$5.00 per diem fee for the investiga­
tion of the same case and on the 
same day? 

"2. If so, what are the coroner's 
duties when making an investigation, 
and what are his duties in holding an 
inquest? 

"3. Would the following claim of 
a coroner be lawful or would it be 
excessive, particularly as to the last 
two items, the date and person de­
ceased being the same for both 
items? 

"J an. 4, 1938, investigation of death 
of John Smith, $5.00; Jan. 5, 1938, 
investigation of death of John Smith, 
$5.00; Jan. 6, 1938. investigation of 
death of John Smith, $5.00; Jan. 7, 
1938, investigation of death of John 
Smith, $5.00; Jan. 7, 1938, inquest 
into death of John Smith, $5.00. 
$25.00." 

Chapter 9, L. 1937, provides that the 
coroner is entitled to collect and re­
ceive for his own use the following 
fees: 

"For each day or fraction of day 
engaged in making an investigation 

relative to a death, whether an in­
quest is later held or not, the sum 
of five dollars ($5.00), provided, that 
not more than one day's fees shall 
be charged for making an investiga­
tion in anyone case; except in coun­
ties of the first, second and third 
class; 

"For each day or fraction of day 
engaged in holding an inquest, five 
dollars ($5.00), provided, that not 
more than two days fees shall be 
charged for holding an inquest in 
anyone case." 

The above provisions segregate in­
vestigations from inquests, but they do 
not exclude an investigation from be­
ing made on the same day as the in­
quest. For each day of making an 
investigation, or fraction thereof, not 
exceeding one day, except in counties 
of the first, second and third class, 
for anyone case the coroner receives 
$5.00. For each day of holding an 
inquest, not exceeding two days, the 
coroner receives $5.00 per day. The 
fee for an investigation is additional 
to the fee for an inquest. While in­
vestigations are segregated from in­
quests, the day upon which either can 
be made or held is not segregated. It 
follows that a coroner can hold an in­
vestigation and inquest on the same 
day and charge $5.00 for each. 

Chapter 9, supra, distinguishes be­
tween an inquest and an investigation. 
Sections 12381 to 12393 specify the 
duties of the coroner upon an inquest. 
Generally such duties are to go to 
the place whete the body is, and, if 
interred cause it to be exhumed, sum­
mon a jury, subpoena witnesses, issue 
warrants, and conduct a hearing. An 
investigation presupposes preliminary 
inquiry into the cause of the death to 
determine the necessity of holding an 
inquest. Often an investigation will 
obviate the necessity of an inquest 
and the added cost incident thereto. 

The charges made by the coroner, 
as illustrated by your third question, 
would be appropriate if the county 
were of the first, second or third class, 
because no maximum limitations of 
the number of days to investigate are 
fixed in such counties. In other class 
counties pay for only one day's inves­
tigation is allowed. In any class county 
the maximum charge for an inquest 
cannot exceed two days at the rate 
of $5.00 per day. 




